

Prasad

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO.3537 OF 2025

Rehmat Ali Kutub Ali Rehmani

...Applicant

Versus

State of Maharashtra and Anr.

...Respondents

Ms. Anjali Patil a/w Tohid Shaikh, for the Applicant.

Mr. A.S. Gawai, APP for the Respondent - State.

Ms. Manisha Deokar, for Respondent No.2.

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 7th APRIL, 2026.

PC:-

1. Learned counsel for the Applicant submits that the Applicant has been falsely implicated in this case for the reason that he performed second marriage. He further argued that the victim in her statement recorded under Section 165 of the Cr.PC before the Trial Court has not supported the case of the prosecution.

2. Learned APP seeks time to respond to the said submission.

3. At his request, stand over to 15th April, 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)